

Nos. 16-1436 & 16-1540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE
ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAI‘I, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

MARC D. STERN
AMERICAN JEWISH
COMMITTEE
165 East 56th St
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1480

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae American
Jewish Committee*

ADAM S. LURIE
Counsel of Record
VIJAYA R. PALANISWAMY
CAITLIN K. POTRATZ
JOHN W. AKIN
ISHITA KALA
LINKLATERS LLP
601 13th St NW, Ste 400 South
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-9200
adam.lurie@linklaters.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ORDER DOES NOT ADVANCE ANY FACIALLY LEGITIMATE OR BONA FIDE GOVERNMENT INTEREST.....	4
A. The Order Is Not Designed to Address a Genuine Threat to National Security or Other Legitimate Government Interest.....	5
B. In Contrast to the Second Executive Order, Prior U.S. Immigration Policies That Gave Preference to Certain Groups Were Rationally Related to a Legitimate and Bona Fide Government Purpose	11
C. Statements of the President and Others in the Administration Demonstrate That the Second Executive Order Fulfills Anti- Muslim Campaign Promises and Reflects Disparaging and Discriminatory Rhetoric.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. REVIEW IS ESPECIALLY APPROPRIATE WHERE, AS HERE, THE PRESIDENT'S ACTIONS ARE INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE EXPRESSED WILL OF CONGRESS.....	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-116-LMB-TCB, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017).....	21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	21, 22
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	25
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	20
Order Granting TRO, <i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> , No. 17-00050 DKW-KSC (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017).....	7, 8
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7, 23, 25, 27
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1980).....	26
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	20
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	22
Mem. Op., <i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 8:17-cv-00361- TDC (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017).....	11
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v.</i> <i>Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	19
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	19, 20
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	21
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	25
<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	21
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	21
<i>Youngstown U.S. Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	22, 23, 25, 26
States' Resp. to Emer. Mot., Ex. A, <i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105 (9th Cir. Feb. 6, 2017), ECF No. 28-2	8, 9
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	20
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES:	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(c).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	23, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(1)(A).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1157	14, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	24, 25
Civil Liberties Act of 1988, 50 U.S.C. §§ 4211-4220	19
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102	26
 EXECUTIVE ORDERS, DETERMINATIONS AND PROCLAMATIONS:	
Executive Order 12,711, 55 Fed. Reg. 13,897 (Apr. 11, 1990)	14
Executive Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)	3
Executive Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	<i>Passim</i>
Presidential Determination No. 80-11, 45 Fed. Reg. 8539 (Jan. 28, 1980)	13
Presidential Determination No. 99-23, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,085 (May 18, 1999)	13
Presidential Determination No. 2016-13, 81 Fed. Reg. 70,315 (Sept. 28, 2016)	13
Proclamation No. 4417, 41 Fed. Reg. 7741 (Feb. 20, 1976)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965)	24
S. Rep No. 89-748 (1965)	24
S. Rep. 96-590 (1980).....	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
AJC, <i>AJC Mourns Passing of Senator Lautenberg</i> , Press Release (June 3, 2013).....	14
AJC, <i>AJC Statement on Revised Executive Order</i> (Mar. 6, 2017)	5
Naomi W. Cohen, <i>Not Free to Desist: The American Jewish Committee 1906-1966</i> (1972).....	24
Convention and Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267.....	26
Corrected Br. of Former Nat’l Sec. Officials as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 17- 1351 (4th Cir. Apr. 13, 2017), ECF No. 126-1	7, 8, 10
DHS, <i>Citizenship Likely an Unreliable Indicator of Terrorist Threat to the United States</i> (photo. reprint Feb. 2017) (n.d.).	7, 8, 9, 10
Nora Ellingsen, <i>Leaked DHS Report Contradicts White House Claims on Travel Ban</i> , Lawfare (Feb. 27, 2017)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Clare Foran, <i>Trump’s Flawed Defense of His Immigration Order</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Jan. 31, 2017).....	17, 18
Zack Ford, <i>White House Scrubs Campaign Website to Hide Trump’s Past Muslim Ban Comments</i> , <i>ThinkProgress</i> (May 8, 2017)	17
Gardiner Harris, David E. Sanger & David M. Herszenhorn, <i>Obama Increases Number of Syrian Refugees for U.S. Resettlement to 10,000</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Sept. 10, 2015)	13
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination [ratified Oct. 21, 1994].....	26, 27
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights [ratified June 8, 1992]	26
Jenna Johnson & Abigail Hauslohner, <i>I think Islam Hates Us’: A Timeline of Trump’s Comments About Islam and Muslims</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (May 20, 2017).....	18
Marianne R. Sanua, <i>Let US Prove Strong: The American Jewish Committee 1945-2006</i> (2007)	25
Adam Taylor, <i>That Time the United States Happily Airlifted Thousands of Muslim Refugees Out of Europe</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Nov. 17, 2015).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Amy B. Wang, <i>Trump Asked for a 'Muslim Ban,' Giuliani Says—and Ordered a Commission to do it 'Legally'</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 29, 2017).....	17
Matt Zepotosky, Kalani Takase & Maria Sacchetti, <i>Federal Judge in Hawaii Freezes President Trump's New Entry Ban</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 16, 2017).....	17
